

South Australia

Passenger Transport (General) (Dissolution of Passenger Transport Board) Variation Regulations 2003

under the *Passenger Transport Act 1994*

Contents

Part 1—Preliminary

- 1 Short title
- 2 Commencement
- 3 Variation provisions

Part 2—Variation of *Passenger Transport (General) Regulations 1994*

- 4 Variation of regulation 3—Interpretation
- 5 Variation of regulation 4A—Exclusions from the definition of *regular passenger service*
- 6 Variation of regulation 5—Act not to apply in certain cases
- 7 Variation of regulation 6—Operators—Eligibility
- 8 Variation of regulation 7—Conditions
- 9 Variation of regulation 8—Periodical fees and returns
- 10 Variation of regulation 9—Drivers—Eligibility
- 11 Variation of regulation 10—Medical examination
- 12 Variation of regulation 11—Conditions
- 13 Variation of regulation 12—Centralised booking services—Eligibility
- 14 Variation of regulation 13—Conditions
- 15 Variation of regulation 14—Periodical fees and returns
- 16 Variation of regulation 16—Accreditations may be held jointly
- 17 Variation of regulation 17—Particulars in accreditation
- 18 Variation of regulation 18—Death or incapacity of accredited person
- 19 Variation of regulation 19—Duty of accredited person to furnish information
- 20 Variation of regulation 20—Inquiries by the Minister
- 21 Variation of regulation 22—Delivery of accreditations
- 22 Variation of regulation 23—Issue of duplicate if accreditation lost etc
- 23 Variation of regulation 25—Procedure for variation of an accreditation
- 24 Variation of regulation 26—Exemptions under section 45
- 25 Variation of regulation 27—Suitability of vehicle
- 26 Variation of regulation 28—Prescribed kinds or grades of licences
- 27 Variation of regulation 28A—Ability of Minister to remove prohibition on transfer
- 28 Variation of regulation 30—Licences may be held jointly
- 29 Variation of regulation 31—Conditions and change of information
- 30 Variation of regulation 32—Particulars in licence
- 31 Variation of regulation 33—Death or incapacity of holder of a licence
- 32 Variation of regulation 34—Transfer of licence
- 33 Variation of regulation 35—Duty of holder of a licence to furnish information
- 34 Variation of regulation 36—Inquiries by the Minister
- 35 Variation of regulation 38—Suspension or cancellation of licences
- 36 Variation of regulation 39—Delivery of licences

Passenger Transport (General) (Dissolution of Passenger Transport Board) Variation Regulations 2003

Contents

37	Variation of regulation 40—Issue of duplicate if licence lost etc
38	Variation of regulation 41—Substitution of vehicle
39	Variation of regulation 41B—Colour and markings
40	Variation of regulation 42—General requirement for signs
41	Variation of regulation 43—Unauthorised use of signs
42	Variation of regulation 45—Loss or theft of signs
43	Variation of regulation 46—Company signs
44	Variation of regulation 46A—Advertising
45	Variation of regulation 47—Requirements for meters
46	Variation of regulation 48—Action required when meter defective
47	Variation of regulation 50—Substitution of wheels or alteration of drive train
48	Variation of regulation 52—Fees for testing of taxi meter
49	Variation of regulation 54—Fares
50	Variation of regulation 55—Display of information
51	Variation of regulation 56—Stands
52	Variation of regulation 57—Duty to accept or continue hiring
53	Variation of regulation 61—No smoking signs
54	Variation of regulation 61A—Interpretation
55	Variation of regulation 61B—Accreditation of suppliers of systems
56	Variation of regulation 61C—Requirement to have camera fitted and operating
57	Variation of regulation 61E—Authorisation to download images
58	Variation of regulation 61F—Steps to be followed in the event of an incident etc
59	Variation of regulation 61G—Delivery of material to police station
60	Variation of regulation 61I—Storage and disposal of material
61	Variation of regulation 61J—Signs
62	Variation of regulation 61K—Compulsory inspections of systems
63	Variation of regulation 61L—Authorised activities
64	Variation of regulation 62—Duties of drivers
65	Variation of regulation 63—Calculation of fare
66	Variation of regulation 65—Overloading
67	Variation of regulation 66—Passengers not be carried on certain portions of a vehicle
68	Variation of regulation 71—Lost property
69	Variation of regulation 72—Age of vehicles
70	Variation of regulation 73—Airconditioning
71	Variation of regulation 74—Inspections
72	Variation of regulation 74A—Prescribed scheme of maintenance
73	Variation of regulation 75A—Inspection labels
74	Variation of regulation 76—Reporting of accidents involving taxis
75	Variation of regulation 78—Defacing, lending and unauthorised use of plates
76	Variation of regulation 80—Surrender of registration plates
77	Variation of regulation 81—Loss or theft of registration plates
78	Variation of regulation 82—Fees
79	Variation of regulation 83—Metropolitan Adelaide
80	Variation of regulation 85—Keeping of records
81	Variation of regulation 86—Minister may determine fares and charges
82	Variation of regulation 87—Minister may require various notices etc to be fitted
83	Variation of regulation 88—Ability of Minister to dispense with certain requirements
84	Variation of regulation 89—Service of documents
85	Variation of regulation 90A—Authority to issue expiation notices
86	Variation of regulation 91—Evidentiary provision
87	Variation of regulation 92—Transitional provisions—Accreditations
88	Revocation of regulation 93
89	Variation of regulation 94—Transitional provisions—Taxis

90	Revocation of regulation 95
91	Insertion of regulation 98
99	Transitional provisions—Dissolution of Passenger Transport Board
92	Variation of Schedule 1
93	Variation of Schedule 2
94	Variation of Schedule 4
95	Variation of Schedule 5
96	Variation of Schedule 6
97	Variation of Schedule 7
98	Variation of Schedule 9
99	Variation of Schedule 10

Part 1—Preliminary

1—Short title

These regulations may be cited as the *Passenger Transport (General) (Dissolution of Passenger Transport Board) Variation Regulations 2003*.

2—Commencement

These regulations will come into operation on the day on which the *Passenger Transport (Dissolution of Passenger Transport Board) Amendment Act 2003* comes into operation.

3—Variation provisions

In these regulations, a provision under a heading referring to the variation of specified regulations varies the regulations so specified.

Part 2—Variation of *Passenger Transport (General) Regulations 1994*

4—Variation of regulation 3—Interpretation

- (1) Regulation 3(1), definition of *appropriate driver's licence*—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:

the Minister
- (2) Regulation 3(1), definition of *authorised officer*, (b)—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister
- (3) Regulation 3(1)—after definition of *council*—insert:

department means the administrative unit of the Public Service that is, under the Minister, responsible for the administration of the Act;
- (4) Regulation 3(1), definition of *Small Passenger Vehicle (Metropolitan) Accreditation*—delete "by the Board"
- (5) Regulation 3(1), definition of *Small Passenger Vehicle (Non-Metropolitan) Accreditation*—delete "by the Board"

- (6) Regulation 3(1), definition of *Small Passenger Vehicle (Special Purpose) Accreditation*—delete "by the Board"
- (7) Regulation 3(1), definition of *Small Passenger Vehicle (Traditional) Accreditation*—delete "by the Board"
- (8) Regulation 3(1), definition of *taxi sign*, (b)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (9) Regulation 3(1), definition of *work sheet*—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

5—Variation of regulation 4A—Exclusions from the definition of *regular passenger service*

- (1) Regulation 4A(1)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (2) Regulation 4A(2)—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister
- (3) Regulation 4A(2)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (4) Regulation 4A(2)(e)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (5) Regulation 4A(3)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister
- (6) Regulation 4A(5)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister
- (7) Regulation 4A(6)—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister
- (8) Regulation 4A(8)—delete "The Board must, before it takes" and substitute:
The Minister must, before taking
- (9) Regulation 4A(8)(b)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister
- (10) Regulation 4A(9)—delete subregulation (9) and substitute:
 - (9) The Minister must ensure—
 - (a) that a record of the declarations under this regulation is kept available for inspection by members of the public (without charge and during normal office hours) at the principal office of the department; and

- (b) that information about declarations made under this regulation in a particular financial year is included in the annual report prepared under section 24A of the Act.

6—Variation of regulation 5—Act not to apply in certain cases

Regulation 5(2)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

7—Variation of regulation 6—Operators—Eligibility

- (1) Regulation 6(1)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (2) Regulation 6(1)(b)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

8—Variation of regulation 7—Conditions

Regulation 7—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister

9—Variation of regulation 8—Periodical fees and returns

- (1) Regulation 8(2)(d)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (2) Regulation 8(3)—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister

10—Variation of regulation 9—Drivers—Eligibility

Regulation 9—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister

11—Variation of regulation 10—Medical examination

- (1) Regulation 10—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister
- (2) Regulation 10—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

12—Variation of regulation 11—Conditions

- (1) Regulation 11(1)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister
- (2) Regulation 11(2)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister

13—Variation of regulation 12—Centralised booking services—Eligibility

- (1) Regulation 12(1)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (2) Regulation 12(2)(d)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

14—Variation of regulation 13—Conditions

- (1) Regulation 13(1)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister
- (2) Regulation 13(2)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister

15—Variation of regulation 14—Periodical fees and returns

- (1) Regulation 14(2)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister
- (2) Regulation 14(3)—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister

16—Variation of regulation 16—Accreditations may be held jointly

- Regulation 16(1)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

17—Variation of regulation 17—Particulars in accreditation

- Regulation 17(b)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

18—Variation of regulation 18—Death or incapacity of accredited person

- (1) Regulation 18(1)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister
- (2) Regulation 18(2)(a)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (3) Regulation 18(2)(b)—delete "the Board may, if it" and substitute:
the Minister may, if the Minister

19—Variation of regulation 19—Duty of accredited person to furnish information

- (1) Regulation 19(1)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister
- (2) Regulation 19(2)—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister

20—Variation of regulation 20—Inquiries by the Minister

Regulation 20(1)—delete subregulation (1) and substitute:

- (1) The holder of an accreditation under Part 4 of the Act must, if so required by the Minister by notice in writing, attend at a specified place before the Minister, or a person appointed by the Minister for the purpose, and there answer such questions as to the accreditation, and the operation of a service under the accreditation, the person's conduct, or any other matter, as the Minister or the person so appointed considers necessary for the administration or enforcement of the Act, or of these or any other regulations under the Act.

21—Variation of regulation 22—Delivery of accreditations

Regulation 22(1)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister

22—Variation of regulation 23—Issue of duplicate if accreditation lost etc

Regulation 23—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister

23—Variation of regulation 25—Procedure for variation of an accreditation

- (1) Regulation 25(1)—delete "the Board must, before it varies" and substitute:
the Minister must, before varying
- (2) Regulation 25(1)(a)—delete "its proposal" and substitute:
the proposed action
- (3) Regulation 25(2)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

24—Variation of regulation 26—Exemptions under section 45

Regulation 26(2)(d)—delete "by the Passenger Transport Board" and substitute:
under the *Passenger Transport Act 1994*

25—Variation of regulation 27—Suitability of vehicle

Regulation 27(2)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister

26—Variation of regulation 28—Prescribed kinds or grades of licences

Regulation 28(3)(b)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

27—Variation of regulation 28A—Ability of Minister to remove prohibition on transfer

- (1) Regulation 28A(1)—delete "The Board may, in its" and substitute:
The Minister may, in the Minister's

Passenger Transport (General) (Dissolution of Passenger Transport Board) Variation Regulations 2003

Part 2—Variation of *Passenger Transport (General) Regulations 1994*

- (2) Regulation 28A(2)—delete "The Board" and substitute:

The Minister

- (3) Regulation 28A(2)—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

- (4) Regulation 28A(3)—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

- (5) Regulation 28A(4)—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

28—Variation of regulation 30—Licences may be held jointly

Regulation 30(1)—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

29—Variation of regulation 31—Conditions and change of information

- (1) Regulation 31(1)(c)—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

- (2) Regulation 31(1)(d)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:

the Minister

- (3) Regulation 31(2)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:

the Minister

30—Variation of regulation 32—Particulars in licence

Regulation 32(b)—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

31—Variation of regulation 33—Death or incapacity of holder of a licence

- (1) Regulation 33(1)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:

the Minister

- (2) Regulation 33(2)(a)—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

- (3) Regulation 33(2)(b)—delete "the Board may, if it" and substitute:

the Minister may, if the Minister

32—Variation of regulation 34—Transfer of licence

- (1) Regulation 34—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:

the Minister

- (2) Regulation 34(b)—delete "the Board's" and substitute:

the Minister's

33—Variation of regulation 35—Duty of holder of a licence to furnish information

- (1) Regulation 35(1)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister
- (2) Regulation 35(2)—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister

34—Variation of regulation 36—Inquiries by the Minister

Regulation 36(1)—delete subregulation (1) and substitute:

- (1) The holder of a taxi licence must, if so required by the Minister by notice in writing, attend at a specified place before the Minister, or a person appointed by the Minister for the purpose, and there answer such questions as to the licence, and the operation of a taxi service under the licence, the conduct of the person or of any person who may have been driving the taxi, or any other matter, as the Minister or the person so appointed considers necessary for the administration or enforcement of the Act, or of these or any other regulations under the Act.

35—Variation of regulation 38—Suspension or cancellation of licences

- (1) Regulation 38(1)(c)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (2) Regulation 38(2)—delete "The Board must, before it suspends or cancels" and substitute:
The Minister must, before suspending or cancelling
- (3) Regulation 38(3)—delete subregulation (3) and substitute:
 - (3) The Minister must, before suspending or cancelling a temporary licence under section 50 of the Act, give the holder of the licence at least 7 days written notice of the proposed course of action (including in the notice a brief summary of the reasons for the decision).
- (4) Regulation 38(5)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

36—Variation of regulation 39—Delivery of licences

Regulation 39(1)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister

37—Variation of regulation 40—Issue of duplicate if licence lost etc

Regulation 40—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister

38—Variation of regulation 41—Substitution of vehicle

- (1) Regulation 41(1)—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister
- (2) Regulation 41(2)(a)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

39—Variation of regulation 41B—Colour and markings

Regulation 41B(2)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:

the Minister

40—Variation of regulation 42—General requirement for signs

- (1) Regulation 42(1)(a)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister
- (2) Regulation 42(2)—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister
- (3) Regulation 42(3)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (4) Regulation 42(4)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (5) Regulation 42(7)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

41—Variation of regulation 43—Unauthorised use of signs

Regulation 43—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

42—Variation of regulation 45—Loss or theft of signs

- (1) Regulation 45(2)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (2) Regulation 45(3)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

43—Variation of regulation 46—Company signs

Regulation 46(1)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:

the Minister

44—Variation of regulation 46A—Advertising

- (1) Regulation 46A(1)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:

the Minister

- (2) Regulation 46A(2)—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

45—Variation of regulation 47—Requirements for meters

Regulation 47(1)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:

the Minister

46—Variation of regulation 48—Action required when meter defective

Regulation 48(b)—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

47—Variation of regulation 50—Substitution of wheels or alteration of drive train

Regulation 50—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

48—Variation of regulation 52—Fees for testing of taxi meter

Regulation 52—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

49—Variation of regulation 54—Fares

- (1) Regulation 54(4)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:

the Minister

- (2) Regulation 54(5)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:

the Minister

50—Variation of regulation 55—Display of information

Regulation 55—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:

the Minister

51—Variation of regulation 56—Stands

Regulation 56(1)—delete "The Board must maintain at its office" and substitute:

The Minister must maintain at an office of the department that is open to the public during normal office hours

52—Variation of regulation 57—Duty to accept or continue hiring

Regulation 57(7)—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

53—Variation of regulation 61—No smoking signs

Regulation 61—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

54—Variation of regulation 61A—Interpretation

(1) Regulation 61A, definition of *approved*—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

(2) Regulation 61A, definition of *authorised purpose*, (c)—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

(3) Regulation 61A, definition of *prescribed officer*, (b)—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

(4) Regulation 61A, definition of *recognised procedures*—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

55—Variation of regulation 61B—Accreditation of suppliers of systems

(1) Regulation 61B(1)—delete "The Board" and substitute:

The Minister

(2) Regulation 61B(2)—delete "The Board" and substitute:

The Minister

(3) Regulation 61B(2)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:

the Minister

(4) Regulation 61B(2)—delete "as it" and substitute:

as the Minister

(5) Regulation 61B(3)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:

the Minister

(6) Regulation 61B(4)—delete "The Board" and substitute:

The Minister

56—Variation of regulation 61C—Requirement to have camera fitted and operating

Regulation 61C(3)(a)—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

57—Variation of regulation 61E—Authorisation to download images

- (1) Regulation 61E(1)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister
- (2) Regulation 61E(2)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (3) Regulation 61E(3)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister
- (4) Regulation 61E(4)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (5) Regulation 61E(5)—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister
- (6) Regulation 61E(5)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (7) Regulation 61E(6)—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister

58—Variation of regulation 61F—Steps to be followed in the event of an incident etc

- Regulation 61F—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

59—Variation of regulation 61G—Delivery of material to police station

- (1) Regulation 61G(1)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (2) Regulation 61G(3)(b)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

60—Variation of regulation 61I—Storage and disposal of material

- (1) Regulation 61I(1)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (2) Regulation 61I(2)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (3) Regulation 61I(3)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (4) Regulation 61I(4)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister

- (5) Regulation 61I(5)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

61—Variation of regulation 61J—Signs

- (1) Regulation 61J(1)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (2) Regulation 61J(2)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

62—Variation of regulation 61K—Compulsory inspections of systems

- Regulation 61K(2)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

63—Variation of regulation 61L—Authorised activities

- Regulation 61L(c)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

64—Variation of regulation 62—Duties of drivers

- (1) Regulation 62(1)(ab)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (2) Regulation 62(3)—delete "The Board must consult with a centralised booking service before it makes" and substitute:
The Minister must consult with a centralised booking service before making

65—Variation of regulation 63—Calculation of fare

- Regulation 63(2)(b)(v)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

66—Variation of regulation 65—Overloading

- Regulation 65(2)(b)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

67—Variation of regulation 66—Passengers not be carried on certain portions of a vehicle

- Regulation 66—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

68—Variation of regulation 71—Lost property

- (1) Regulation 71(1), definition of *approved collection agent*—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

- (2) Regulation 71(5)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister
- (3) Regulation 71(6)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister
- (4) Regulation 71(8)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister
- (5) Regulation 71(9)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister
- (6) Regulation 71(11)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (7) Regulation 71(14)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

69—Variation of regulation 72—Age of vehicles

- (1) Regulation 72(2)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister
- (2) Regulation 72(3)—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister
- (3) Regulation 72(4)—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister
- (4) Regulation 72(5)—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister

70—Variation of regulation 73—Airconditioning

- (1) Regulation 73(1)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (2) Regulation 73(3)(b)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

71—Variation of regulation 74—Inspections

- Regulation 74(3)(f)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

72—Variation of regulation 74A—Prescribed scheme of maintenance

- (1) Regulation 74A(1), definition of *the Code*—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (2) Regulation 74A(4)—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister

(3) Regulation 74A(5)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

(4) Regulation 74A(6)—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister

73—Variation of regulation 75A—Inspection labels

(1) Regulation 75A(3)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:

the Minister

(2) Regulation 75A(7)—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister

(3) Regulation 75A(9)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

74—Variation of regulation 76—Reporting of accidents involving taxis

(1) Regulation 76(1)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister

(2) Regulation 76(2)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

75—Variation of regulation 78—Defacing, lending and unauthorised use of plates

(1) Regulation 78(2)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

(2) Regulation 78(3)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

76—Variation of regulation 80—Surrender of registration plates

Regulation 80—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

77—Variation of regulation 81—Loss or theft of registration plates

(1) Regulation 81(1)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister

(2) Regulation 81(2)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister

78—Variation of regulation 82—Fees

Regulation 82(2)—delete "The Board may, on application, in its" and substitute:
The Minister may, on application, in the Minister's

79—Variation of regulation 83—Metropolitan Adelaide

Regulation 83—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister

80—Variation of regulation 85—Keeping of records

Regulation 85—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister

81—Variation of regulation 86—Minister may determine fares and charges

- (1) Regulation 86(1)—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister
- (2) Regulation 86(2)—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister
- (3) Regulation 86(3)(b), note 2—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister

82—Variation of regulation 87—Minister may require various notices etc to be fitted

- (1) Regulation 87—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister
- (2) Regulation 87—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

83—Variation of regulation 88—Ability of Minister to dispense with certain requirements

Regulation 88—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister

84—Variation of regulation 89—Service of documents

Regulation 89(2)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

85—Variation of regulation 90A—Authority to issue expiation notices

Regulation 90A(b)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

86—Variation of regulation 91—Evidentiary provision

- (1) Regulation 91—delete "a member of the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (2) Regulation 91—delete "the Board," and substitute:
the Minister,

87—Variation of regulation 92—Transitional provisions—Accreditations

Regulation 92(2)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

88—Revocation of regulation 93

Regulation 93—delete the regulation

89—Variation of regulation 94—Transitional provisions—Taxis

- (1) Regulation 94(3)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (2) Regulation 94(4)—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister
- (3) Regulation 94(5)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

90—Revocation of regulation 95

Regulation 95—delete the regulation

91—Insertion of regulation 98

After regulation 98 insert:

99—Transitional provisions—Dissolution of Passenger Transport Board

A notice displayed under paragraph (d) of regulation 26(2) before the commencement of this regulation may continue to be displayed for the purposes of that paragraph on and after that commencement despite the variation made to that paragraph by the *Passenger Transport (General) (Dissolution of Passenger Transport Board) Variation Regulations 2003*.

92—Variation of Schedule 1

- (1) Schedule 1(1)—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister
- (2) Schedule 1(1)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (3) Schedule 1(2)(b)—delete "the Board has determined that it" and substitute:
the Minister has determined that the Minister
- (4) Schedule 1(2)(d)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister
- (5) Schedule 1(2)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

- (6) Schedule 1(4)—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister
- (7) Schedule 1(5)(a)—delete "by the Board" and substitute:
by the Minister
- (8) Schedule 1(5)(a)—delete "at the offices of the Board" and substitute:
by the Minister
- (9) Schedule 1(5)(b)—delete "by the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
by the Minister
- (10) Schedule 1(5b)—delete subclause (5b) and substitute:
(5b) The tender fee must be provided in the form of a bank cheque made payable in a manner specified by the Minister (unless otherwise permitted by the Minister).
- (11) Schedule 1(6)—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister
- (12) Schedule 1(8)—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister
- (13) Schedule 1(9)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (14) Schedule 1(10a)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister
- (15) Schedule 1(14)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (16) Schedule 1(15)—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister
- (17) Schedule 1(15)(a)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (18) Schedule 1(16)(a)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (19) Schedule 1(16)(b)—delete "the Board may, at is" and substitute:
the Minister may, at the Minister's
- (20) Schedule 1(16a)—delete "The Board" and substitute:
The Minister
- (21) Schedule 1(16a)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister

(22) Schedule 1(16a)—delete "if it thinks fit" and substitute:
if the Minister thinks fit

(23) Schedule 1(17)(b)—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

93—Variation of Schedule 2

Schedule 2, clause 4—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

94—Variation of Schedule 4

Schedule 4—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister

95—Variation of Schedule 5

- (1) Schedule 5, item 3—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (2) Schedule 5, item 9—delete "Board policies" and substitute:
policies determined by the Minister

96—Variation of Schedule 6

- (1) Schedule 6, item 3—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (2) Schedule 6, item 8—delete "Board policies" and substitute:
policies determined by the Minister

97—Variation of Schedule 7

- (1) Schedule 7, item 4—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (2) Schedule 7, item 15—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

98—Variation of Schedule 9

Schedule 9, item 21—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
the Minister

99—Variation of Schedule 10

- (1) Schedule 10, item 17—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister
- (2) Schedule 10, item 23—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

**Passenger Transport (General) (Dissolution of Passenger Transport Board) Variation Regulations
2003**

Variation of *Passenger Transport (General) Regulations 1994*—Part 2

- (3) Schedule 10, item 25—delete "the Board" and substitute:
the Minister

Note—

As required by section 10AA(2) of the *Subordinate Legislation Act 1978*, the Minister has certified that, in the Minister's opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that these regulations come into operation as set out in these regulations.

Made by the Governor

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council
on 18 December 2003

No 268 of 2003

CPTB2003/0008